
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 28 November 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, Garry Hague, 
Victoria Holloway and Susan Little

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 24 October 2019.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 11 - 18

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  19/00470/FUL St Cleres School,  Butts Lane, Stanford-Le-Hope, 
Essex, SS17 0NW 

19 - 50

9  19/01310/TBC Sigma Studies Ltd, Sigma House, Orsett Cock 
Roundabout To Stanford Interchange Eastbound, Orsett, Essex, 
RM16 3AY 

51 - 74

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 20 November 2019

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/we
[...]


 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 October 2019 at 
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Churchman, David Potter, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Gary Byrne and Gerard Rice

In attendance: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services
Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Sarah Williams, School Capital and Planning Project Manager
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

44. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 September 2019 was 
approved as a true and correct record.

45. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

46. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Sammons declared an interesting in planning application 
19/00563/FUL, in that although she was one of the Members to call-in the 
application she was still of an open mind to hear the application.

47. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

There were no declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions relevant to any planning application to be resolved at 
the meeting.

48. Planning Appeals 

Jonathan Keen, Strategic Lead for Development Services, presented the 
report which outlined the planning appeals performance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report.

49. 19/00725/FUL Treetops School, Buxton Road, Grays, RM16 2WU 

The Principal Planner presented the application and in doing so
[...]
access 
gate to the school and would take back to the school, as it was possible 
something could be added to the travel plan. 

Councillor Redsell, Ward Councillor, presented her statement in objection to 
the application.

Clare Preece, Agent Representative, presented her statement in support of 
the application.

Members went to the debate during which the Chair of Committee 
commented it was not an easy application, school places were required; 
however there were some issues that needed resolving. He further 
commented it was pleasing to see the Council and the applicant work so well 
together, never the less he had concerns over the issue of access and this 
included the gates to the school. Officers had advised that an additional 
condition could be attached to any grant of planning permission to allow the 
access to the site to be reviewed and amended as appropriate.
Councillor Churchman agreed with the Chairs comments adding that he felt 
additional access to the site was required. 

Councillor Churchman proposed the Officer’s recommendation for approval 
(subject to the additional condition relating to access) and was seconded by 
Councillor Baker. The Committee moved on to the vote.

Page 7



For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Chris 
Baker, Colin Churchman, David Potter and Sue Sammons.

Against: (1) Councillor Sue Shinnick 

Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/00725/FUL was approved planning permission 
following Officer’s recommendation.   

50. 19/01206/FUL Green House, Robinson Road, Horndon on the Hill, Essex, 
SS17 8PU 

The application was introduced by the Principal Planner, who explained 
permission was sought for the construction of two detached 3-bedroom 
bungalows. He continued to explain the proposal included separate vehicular 
access and both dwellings would be well set back from the street frontage.   

Members heard the application site was approximately 30m wide and fronts 
onto Robinson Road. In addition the site was generally flat and was within an 
area that included buildings of sporadic spacing with varied design, scale and 
appearance. 

It was highlighted that the site was located in the Green Belt. The Principal 
Planner continued to advise the Committee, one of the principal reasons the 
applicant had given for the application was infilling in a village.  The applicant 
therefore relied on paragraph 145(e) of the NPPf to justify the proposal. 
However the site in question was not deemed by officers to be within the 
village itself. It was explained to Members that when assessing the issue of 
whether the site was within the village of Horndon on the Hill, officers had 
exercised their judgement and deemed it was not, given the boundary lines of 
the application.  It was relevant that this matter had been considered by a 
Planning Inspector in 2018.

Martin Leyland, the Agent, presented his statement in support of the 
application.

Councillor Fletcher queried as to regardless of whether the application was 
located in a village or not as to the reason for refusal. Officers explained that 
the application was located within the Green Belt and it had been decided that 
in Officers opinions special circumstances did not apply to the application. 

Councillor Sammons stated she was confused as to if along the same road 
there were other buildings and properties, why this application was for refusal. 
The Principal Planner explained there were other buildings, stables and a gas 
compound down Robinson Road, 
However as the proposals comprised new buildings within the Green Belt the 
usual Green Belt tests applied.  It was considered that the development was 
inappropriate, was also harmful to the Green Belt and there were not factors 

Page 8



amounting to the very special circumstances required to justify a departure 
from national and local policies.

During the debate it was remarked that it was right for the application to be 
presented to the Committee for consideration. Members agreed that the 
application site did not form part of a village and therefore could not benefit as 
one of the exceptions from inappropriate development.

During the debate it was remarked that it was right for the application to be 
presented to the Committee for consideration. Members agreed that whether 
the application be in the village or not the application was on Green Belt land.  

The Chair proposed the Officer’s recommendation for refusal and was 
seconded by Councillor Churchman. The Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, David 
Potter and Sue Shinnick

Against: (2) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair) and Sue Sammons

Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/01206/FUL was refused planning permission following 
Officer’s recommendation.

51. 19/00563/FUL 5 King George VI Avenue, East Tilbury, Essex, RM18 8SL 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which sought permission for 
the erection of a two storey side extension, single storey rear extension and 
the change of use from a residential property to a children’s day-care nursery.

Members heard the application site was a semi-detached residence on the 
western side of King George VI Avenue. The site was located within East 
Tilbury Conservation Area.

It was enquired as to number of objections the Planning department had 
received from residents. Officers confirmed they had received 29 objective 
letters to the application. 

Councillor Massey, Ward Councillor, presented his statement in objective to 
the application.

Gregory Brennan, Resident Representative, presented his statement in 
objection of the application.

The Chair of the Committee remarked that he had some concerns as to the 
change of use of the property and the impact of traffic for a residential street. 

Page 9



Councillor Churchman, agreed with the Chair and further commented that 
although there may be a need for childcare within the borough, this 
application was not appropriate. 

Councillor Churchman proposed the Officer’s recommendation for refusal and 
was seconded by Councillor Shinnick. The Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (7) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Chris 
Baker, Colin Churchman, David Potter, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick

Against: (0) 

Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/00563/FUL was refused planning permission following 
Officer’s recommendation.

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


28 November 2019 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead - Development Services 

Accountable Assistant Director: 
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Public 
Protection. 

Accountable Director: 
Andy Millard, Interim Director of Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance. 

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Planning Committee note the report.

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No: 19/00961/HHA

Location: 29 Cullen Square, South Ockendon

Proposal: Retrospective application for outbuilding to be used as 
office and gym.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3.2 Application No: 19/00800/HHA

Location: Harbar, 8 Branksome Avenue, Stanford Le Hope

Proposal: First floor side extension and first floor rear extension with 
roof alterations

3.3 Application No: 19/00267/
[...]
gal & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer

The Appeals lodged will either have to be dealt with by written representation 
procedure or (an informal) hearing or a local inquiry.  

Page 17



Most often, particularly following an inquiry, the parties involved will seek to 
recover from the other side their costs incurred in pursuing the appeal (known 
as 'an order as to costs' or 'award of costs').

8.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Strategic Lead Community Development and 
Equalities 

There are no direct diversity implications to this report.

8.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None. 

9.0. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public.

10. Appendices to the report

 None

Page 18

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 28 November 2019 Application Reference: 19/00470/FUL

Reference:
19/00470/FUL

Site: 
St Cleres School
Butts Lane
Stanford Le Hope
Essex
SS17 0NW

Ward:
Stanford Le Hope 
West

Proposal: 
Construction of a new 3-storey teaching block with kitchen and 
dining facilities on the ground floor, and 4no science 
laboratories and 6 no. classrooms set across the upper two 
floors. Construction of a 4-court sports hall with changing 
rooms, parking provision for 30 vehicles and external works 
including outdoor dining area with covered seating.

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received  
101 Existing Floor Plans 26th March 2019 
102A Existing Site Elevations 25th October 2019 
103 Location Plan 26th March 2019 
104 Block Plan North West 26th March 2019 
105 Block Plan North East 26th March 2019 
106 Block Plan South East 26th March 2019 
107 Block Plan South West 26th March 2019 
201 Proposed Ground Floor Plans 26th March 2019 
202A Proposed Site Elevations 25th October 2019 
203 Proposed Elevations Teaching Block 26th March 2019 
204 Proposed Elevations Sports Hall 26th March 2019 
205 Teaching Block Area Plan and Sections 26th March 2019  
1140 Proposed Site Plan 25th October 2019
1420 Cricket Net Elevation 25th October 2019

The application is also accompanied by:

- Design and Access Statement
- Arboricultural Impact Assessment
- Transport Assessment
- Drainage Strategy

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 28 November 2019 Application Reference: 19/00470/FUL

- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
- Flood Risk Assessment
- Ball Strike Assessment
- Environment Agency response to pre-application enquiry

Applicant:
St Cleres School

Validated: 
9 April 2019
Date of expiry: 
9 July 2019
Extension of Time (as Agreed with 
Applicant):
19 December 2019 

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions and referral

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee as it is a major application for development in the Green Belt, 
which also represents a departure from the Core Strategy and NPPF, and as 
defined in the Council’s constitution under Chapter 5:  Section 2, 2.1 (a).

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

1.0 The proposal includes a three storey teaching block which will comprise the 
following facilities:

- Kitchen, servery and dining hall on the ground floor along with staff 
and pupil WCs, pupil services and staff offices. 

- Teaching spaces will be set across the first and second floors with 
each floor providing 3 teaching classrooms and 2 science laboratories.

1.2 The proposed teaching block would be located to the east of the main group 
of school buildings. 

1.3 A new sports hall will be constructed to Sport England guidelines for a 4-court 
sports hall and will incorporate male an
[...]
ir permanence.” Paragraph 145 states that a local planning 
authority should regard the construction of new buildings as inappropriate in 
Green Belt. Paragraph 145 sets out a limited number of exceptions to this, 
comprising: 

(a) buildings for agriculture and forestry; 
(b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of 
land or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and 
burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness 
of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within 
it; 
(c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building; 
(d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use 
and not materially larger than the one it replaces; 
(e) limited infilling in villages; 
(f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out 
in the development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); and 
(g) limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously 
developed land, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary 
buildings), which would: 

- not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the 
existing development; or 

- not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where the 
development would re-use previously developed land and contribute to 

Page 27



Planning Committee 28 November 2019 Application Reference: 19/00470/FUL

meeting an identified affordable housing need within the area of the local 
planning authority. 

6.5 The proposal could be considered to comply in part with exception (b) with 
regards the provision of adequate facilities for outdoor sport and recreation via 
the provision of a new sports hall and improved facilities for the cricket pitch. 
However, this only applies to part of the applicat
[...]
cluding “the integration of schools into 
multi-functional hubs with linkages to key facilities such as sports and leisure 
facilities… facilities in schools are fully integrated into community use where 
possible”.

6.43 The submitted documents indicate that the buildings and facilities would be 
shared by the school and the Osborne Trust and hence the local community. 
The proposals are therefore considered to accord with Policies CSTP9 and 
CSTP12 in this regard. 

Page 35



Planning Committee 28 November 2019 Application Reference: 19/00470/FUL

6.44 As part of the proposals a car par proving an additional 30 parking spaces 
would be provided for the use of staff and other community users outside of 
school hours.  The car park would be located towards the western boundary 
of the school site with Butts Lane and immediately south of the main school 
buildings with other parking spaces also provided within the school grounds.  
This car parking area is currently used as an informal overspill car park by 
staff and it is therefore logical to site the car park here. 

6.45 Whilst the siting of this car park would be more prominent from Butts Lane, its 
siting would mean that less hardsurfacing would be constructed across the 
more open part of the school site and fields and this layout and location is 
considered appropriate.   

6.46 Immediately south and east of the car park cricket netting is proposed. The 
cricket netting would provide additional protection to the public when using the 
car parking from any potential cricket ball strike. The cricket netting would 
have a maximum height of 7m when fully erected and would be demountable.  
The netting would only be used during the cricket season and would be 
managed by the school. 

6.47 The cricket netting would be a dark colour and would only be used for the 
duration of the cricket season played at the school grounds.  It would not be 
unusual to view sports netting such as this within the school grounds giv
[...]
e prudent to carry out a watching brief during groundwork for any 
unforeseen contamination. If any such contamination is discovered an 
intrusive investigation may be required together with a risk assessment and 
remediation strategy should the investigation prove necessary.  Subject to 
suitable planning conditions the Environmental Health Officer raises no 
objections and the proposals would fully comply with the Core Strategy Policy 
PMD1.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR APPROVAL 

7.1 The application site is in the Green Belt and the proposal represents 
inappropriate development. The applicant has put forward a strong case for 
Very Special Circumstances to justify the development, the most significant 
being the clearly identified provision for secondary school provision in 
September 2019 and the need for provision of science and sports facilities at 
the school. These matters put forward are considered to clearly outweigh the 
harm the Green Belt, the test that is required by the NPPF to allow 
inappropriate development.

7.2 In relation to design, appearance, layout and scale the proposal would be 
acceptable and in terms of technical highways matters the level of activity and 
parking provision would be acceptable. Other matters of detail are also 
considered to be appropriate, subject to conditions.

7.3 Accordingly, the proposals are considered to comply with Policies OSDP1, 
CSSP3, CSSP4, CSTP22, CSTP23 and Policies PMD1, PMD2, PMD6, 
PMD7, PMD8, PMD9, PMD10 and PMD15 of the Core Strategy. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

8.1 Grant planning permission subject to:

A: Referral to the Secretary of State (Planning Casework Unit) under the 
terms of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009, and subject to the application not being ‘called-in’ for 
determination

And 

Page 39



Planning Committee 28 November 2019 Application Reference: 19/00470/FUL

B: Conditions

Time Limit

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before t
[...]
. SITE LAYOUT, LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN 

6.40 The proposed extension of the car parking area would mirror much of the 
layout of the existing car parking area and there is no objections to the 
proposed layout or design with respect to is appearance.  

6.41 The development would require the removal of some vegetation and trees 
which are considered to be of lower quality and/or reduced life expectancy. 
The Council’s Landscape Advisor has raised no objections to the proposals 
on landscape or ecology grounds, subject to conditions. The proposal would 
accord with Core Strategy Policies PMD2 in this regard.

III. IMPACT ON AMENITY

6.42 The proposal would be constructed within the envelope of the main site and 
would not extend beyond the established natural boundaries of the site to the 
north. Some additional lighting is proposed which would be acceptable, 
subject to conditions. There would be minimal impact upon the adjacent 
service station.  There are no nearby neighbours.  The proposal would comply 
with Policy PMD1 with regards to amenity impacts. 

IV. HIGHWAYS 

6.43 The application would not seek to increase the number of courses being held 
at the centre and there would not be a resulting increase in the number of staff 
employed or students using the site.  The application would provide improved 
parking provision for the students and staff accessing the site at present 
ensuring it can continue to provide adequate parking for the continued 
demand of the site.

6.44 The Council’s Highway Officer and Highways England have raised no 
objections to the application.  The proposal complies with Policies PMD2, 
PMD8 and PMD9 as a result. 

   
OTHER MATTERS

6.45 The proposal seeks to replace drainage facilities within the site via the 
inclusion of an attenuation tank below ground.  The site is not located within a 
high flood risk zone and the response from the Council’s Flood Risk Manager 
raises a holding objection on the basis of the infiltration detail su
[...]
termining to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Documents: 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 72

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 28 November 2019 Application Reference: 19/01310/TBC

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 19/00470/FUL St Cleres School,  Butts Lane, Stanford-Le-Hope, Essex, SS17 0NW
	9 19/01310/TBC Sigma Studies Ltd, Sigma House, Orsett Cock Roundabout To Stanford Interchange Eastbound, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3AY



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 November 2019 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons, 
Sue Shinnick and Garry Hague (Substitute) (substitute for Tom 
Kelly)

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair) and Colin Churchman

In attendance: Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services
Steven Lines, Senior Highway Engineer
Sarah Williams, Service Manager, Education Specialist
Bob Capstick, Locum Planning Lawyer
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

52. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 October 2019 was 
approved as a true and correct record.

The Chair of the Committee explain that there was only to be one item 
heard as Application 19/01310/TBC, Sigma Studies Ltd, had been 
withdrawn from the agenda. 

53. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

54. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

55. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 



There were no declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions relevant to any planning application to be resolved at 
the meeting.

56. Planning Appeals 

The Strategic Lead for Development Services, presented the report which 
outlined the planning appeals performance.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

Resolved: 

That the Planning Committee noted the report.

57. 19/00470/FUL St Cleres School,  Butts Lane, Stanford-Le-Hope, Essex, 
SS17 0NW 

The Principal Planner introduced the report and in doing so, updated the plan 
reference list, in that reference 2000 P4 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan of the 
Sports hall (26 March 2019) was to be included and plan no. 104 Block Plan 
North West (26 March 2019) was to be removed. She continued to explain 
that reference P7 was to be added to the Proposed Site Plan reference 1140 
(25 October 2019). It was confirmed that as a consequence Condition 2 would 
also require amendment to reflect the same plan reference changes.

Members heard how the application sought permission to provide new 
facilities at the school by way of a new 3 storey teaching block, which would 
provide new dining and kitchen areas, 4 new science labs and 6 classrooms. 
The proposal also sought to construct a new sports hall with 4 courts and 
changing facilities.  It was commented that additional changes also related to 
external works to provide additional car parking, footpaths and outside dining 
areas and covered seating at the school.

It was remarked that the site was located within the Green Belt where there 
was a presumption against new development. Members were advised the 
proposal did not fall within any of the exceptions allowed for development 
within the Greenbelt and was therefore inappropriate in principle.

The Committee were further advised that in order to overcome the in principle 
objection and thereby harm to the Green Belt it was therefore up to the 
applicant to demonstrate that very special circumstances existed.  The 
applicant had therefore put forward two arguments by way of very special 
circumstances, these were 

1. The need for secondary provision locally. 
2. The second reason put forward by the applicant related to the 

continued provision of good science and sports curriculum and 
community use.  



Members heard how all other matters associated with the application relating 
to amenity impacts, highway impacts and landscape impacts were considered 
acceptable and fully complied with council policies.

It was queried by Councillor Hague as to whether the parking around the 
school during peak times had been looked at by the highways department. 
The Principal Planner confirm that the school had a silver rated travel plan in 
place. She continued to explain that the application would include an 
additional 30 parking spaces on the site. It was further confirmed that 
Highways officers had no objections to the application and there would not be 
any loss of parking on site.

Councillor Byrne commented that he was happy to support the application 
due the need of spaces the school clearly required.  

Councillor Shinnick proposed the Officer’s recommendation for approval and 
was seconded by Councillor Byrne. The Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (8) Councillors Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Angela Lawrence, David 
Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons, Sue Shinnick and Garry Hague 

Against: (0) 

Abstained: (0) 

Planning application 19/00470/FUL was approved planning permission, 
subject to conditions and referral following Officer’s recommendations.

The meeting finished at 6.17 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

